Test Report
20103677301
based on:
IEC 61162-2 first edition 1998-09 (Clause 8.4.1
only)
AIS Class A and Inland Transponder
CNS Systems
VDL 6000

Manufacturer   : C.N.S. Systems AB
Trade mark    : CNS Systems
Type designation  : VDL 6000
Hardware version  : 1.0
Software version  : SW-6000-12-3.0.1
Serial number   : 1.44-6000-00010
FCC ID    : Y83VDL6000-4X
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
 Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
 8 November 2011
Tests are carried out between the following date(s):
 9 December 2011 and 13 March 2012
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation is used:
Description Identification Date
Installation, maintenance and repair manual,
issue P1B
Doc. No. CNSS-11-1601 2012-01-10
Manual, part II user’s guide, issue P3I Doc. No. CNSS-03-2114  2011-11-07
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication bv for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this report.
Main module Page:  5 of 31
 Report number: 20103677301
5 Observations and comments
On request of the applicant only the part of IEC 61162-2 dealing with the hardware, i.e. clause
8.4.1, is covered by this report.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
Universal Automatic Identification System (AIS)
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
IEC 61162-2 first edition 1998-09 (Clause 8.4.1 only)
Main module Page:  6 of 31
 Report number: 20103677301
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 6 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 6 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Test Engineer
signature :
Review of test methods and report by:
name : G.J. Gort
function : Senior Test Engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date  : 15 May  2012
name : ing. A. van der Valk
function : Manager Laboratory
signature :
Test Results module Page:  7 of 31
 Report number: 20103677301
Test results module
1 List of ports
Port name  function Talker Listener
 X8 Navigation sensors yes yes
 X9 Long Range & ext. display yes yes
 X3 Pilot yes yes
2 Test results (Clause 8.4)
2.1 Electrical test of the interface (Clause 8.4.1)
2.1.1 Normal operating range (Clause 8.4.1.1)
2.1.1.1 Isolation of input circuits (Clause 8.4.1.1)
The manufacturer’s documentation shall be checked by inspection for the electrical isolation of input
circuits.
Result:
RS-422 input circuits use ADM 2587 device;
RS 232 port uses ADM 3251E device;